Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to the law as it existed prior to this session of the General Assembly.

1	State of Arkansas	A Bill		
2	83rd General Assembly	A DIII	Act 70 of 2001	
3	Regular Session, 2001		HOUSE BILL 1160	
4			1 7 7 1 7 1	
5	By: Representatives Altes, Bledsoe, Bolin, Bradford, Duggar, Files, Haak, Jacobs, Jones, Judy, Verkamp			
6	By: Senators Mahony, Riggs	3		
7				
8		For An Act To Be Entitled		
9	AN ACT TO	AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE 8-6-609 AND 8-6-610 TO		
10	CHANGE THE RECYCLING GRANTS REPORTING PERIOD TO THE			
11 12	STATE FISCAL YEAR; TO CLARIFY THE REGULATORY			
12	REQUIREMENTS OF RECYCLING GRANT RECIPIENTS; AND FOR			
13	OTHER PURPOSES.			
14 15	UTHER PUR	PU3E3.		
16		Subtitle		
10	ΔΝ Δ	CT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE 8-6-609		
18		8-6-610 TO CHANGE THE RECYCLING		
19		ITS REPORTING PERIOD TO THE STATE		
20		CAL YEAR; TO CLARIFY THE REGULATORY		
21		II REMENTS OF RECYCLING GRANT		
22		PI ENTS.		
23				
24	BE IT ENACTED BY THE	GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARK	(ANSAS:	
25				
26	SECTION 1. Ark	ansas Code 8-6-609(d) is amended to	read as follows:	
27	(d)(1)(A) The department shall prepare an annual progress report on			
28	grant assistance made under this section.			
29	(B)	The report shall include:		
30		(i) The amount of each grant;		
31		(ii) The purpose of the grant;		
32		(iii) How grant funds were expen	nded by the applicant;	
33		(iv) The results produced or the	e progress made on the	
34	project; and			
35		(v) The revenues produced and to	onnages of materials	
36	collected by the project.			



HB1160

1 (C) The report for each calendar state fiscal year shall be 2 filed by July November 1 of the following fiscal year with the office of the 3 Governor and the Legislative Council. 4 (D) The report shall include information on grant 5 recipients for a period of five (5) years from the date of disbursement of 6 funds by the department. 7 (2) (A) Regional solid waste management boards shall provide the 8 department with a report summarizing: 9 (i) Progress in the project; 10 Expenditures from the grant award; (ii) 11 (iii) Tonnages of materials collected by the project; 12 and 13 Revenues produced by the sale of materials (iv) 14 collected. 15 (B) The report shall be filed annually on or before April 1 16 September 1. 17 (C) Failure by a board to file the required reports shall 18 provide grounds for the department to withhold disbursement of grant funds for 19 subsequent grant rounds. 20 21 SECTION 2. Arkansas Code 8-6-610(c) is amended to read as follows: 22 (c) If, within a three-year period beginning on the date that the 23 department awards the grant, the grantee does not meet the conditions of the 24 grant prescribed under subsection (b) of this section, and the regulations promulgated under authority of this chapter, the department may order the 25 26 grantee to reimburse the department for up to one hundred percent (100%) of 27 the grant according to the following schedule: 28 (1) If the grantee fails to meet the conditions in the first year 29 after the grant award, the grantee may be required to reimburse one hundred 30 percent (100%) of the grant; or 31 (2) If the grantee fails to meet the conditions in the second 32 year after the grant award, the grantee may be required to reimburse sixty-six 33 percent (66%) of the grant; or 34 (3) If the grantee fails to meet 35 the conditions in the third year after the grant award, the grantee may be required to reimburse thirty-three percent (33%) of the grant. 36 APPROVED:

2

1 2/1/2001